

THE CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY

No. 9,635 - MONDAY, NOVEMBER. 25, 1946.

Published by Authority.

PART II.—LEGAL.

(Separate paging is given to each Part in order that it may be filed separately)

PASSED ORDINANCES.

Ordinance enacted by the Governor of Ceylon, with the advice and consent of the State Council thereof.

No. 51 of 1946.

L. D.—O. 45/46

An Ordinance to amend the Ceylon Post Office Savings Bank Ordinance, No. 18 of 1941.

J. C. HOWARD.

BE it enacted by the Governor of Ceylon, with the advice and consent of the State Council thereof, as follows:—

- 1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Ceylon Post Office Savings Bank (Amendment) Ordinance, No. 51 of 1946.
- 2. Section 7 of the Ceylon Post Office Savings Bank Ordinance, No. 18 of 1941, is hereby amended as follows:—
 - (1) by the substitution, for sub-section (2), of the following new sub-section:—
 - "(2) No interest shall be payable—
 - (a) on any amount in deposit which is less than the amount prescribed as the minimum amount on which interest is payable; or
 - amount on which interest is payable; or

 (b) on the sum, if any, by which an amount in
 deposit exceeds the amount prescribed as
 the maximum amount on which interest is
 payable."

and

Short title.

Amendment of section 7 of Ordinance No 18 of 1941

- (2) by the insertion, immediately after sub-section (2), of the following new sub-section:-
 - " (2A) Interest shall be payable only on such complete unit or units of a prescribed sum as may be comprised in the amount in deposit."

Passed in Council the Twelfth day of November, One thousand Nine hundred and Forty-six.

> D. C. R. GUNAWARDANA, Clerk of the Council.

Assented to by His Excellency the Officer Administering the Government, the Twenty-second day of November, One thousand Nine hundred and Forty-six.

> C. H. HARTWELL, Secretary to the Governor.

DRAFT ORDINANCES.

MINUTE.

The following Draft of a proposed Ordinance is published for general information:-

L. D.-O 1/46.

An Ordinance to amend the Post Office Ordinance.

BE it enacted by the Governor of Ceylon, with the advice and consent of the State Council thereof, as follows:-

Short title

- This Ordinance may be cited as the Post Office (Amendment) Ordinance, No. of 1946.
- Amendment of section 46 of Chapter 146.
- 2. Section 46 of the Post Office Ordinance is hereby amended by the substitution, for the words "as may be deemed appropriate, for certain fixed amounts," of the words "as may be deemed appropriate,".

Objects and Reasons.

Section 46 of the Post Office Ordinance in its present form provides for the issue, with the authority of the Governor, of postal orders for only certain fixed amounts.

The object of this Bill is to amend that section so as to enable in addition the remittance of broken amounts by means of postal orders.

J. L. KOTELAWALA,

Minister for Communications and Works.

Colombo, November 23, 1946.